
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Moore (Executive Member), 

Pierce (Vice-Chair), Firth and Gunnell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 December 2008 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 8 December 2008, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 11 December 2008, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 21 
October 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 8 December 2008, at 
5.00 pm. 
 

4. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 

Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as required: 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

 
5. Resources Directorate  Monitor 2 Performance and Finance 

Report - 2008/09  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

This report combines performance and financial information for the 
Resources Directorate for Monitor 2, 2008/09.  
 
 

6. Treasury Management Second Monitor Report  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

This report updates the Executive Member and Advisory Panel on 
the Treasury Management performance for the period 1 April to 31 
October 2008 compared against the budget presented to Council 
on 21 February 2008.  
 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

7. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 



 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jayne Carr 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 

• E-mail – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda
[...]
ngs?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 21 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), MOORE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), PIERCE (VICE-CHAIR), 
GUNNELL AND MORLEY (SUB FOR CLLR FIRTH) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR FIRTH 

 
20. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Moore to the meeting as the newly appointed 
Executive Member for Corporate Services. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2008 

be approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

24. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items currently 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Members referred to the IT Strategy 2007-2012 and the IT Development 
Plan 2009/10, listed as items 1 and 2, and requested copies of these 
reports to enable them to feed in their comments. 1. 
 
Action Required  
1. Copy of IT reports to be emailed to EMAP members.   
 

 
SA  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



25. CORPORATE CUSTOMER STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report which presented the draft Corporate 
Customer Strategy, setting out a proposed ‘vision’ for the future delivery of 
efficient, customer focused services. 
 
The draft Strategy was attached as Annex A to the r
[...]
 was to identify areas of 
excellence and to improve on them and that this also involved taking 
account  of any feedback received. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to note the above points on the 
Draft Customer Strategy and the outline consultation plan. 1. 

Page 2



Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that Members views are taken into account when 

shaping the Corporate Customer Strategy. 
 
Action Required  
1. Members feedback on the Strategy to be noted.   

 
SA  

 
26. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES, SUNDRY DEBTORS, COUNCIL 

TAX & OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT AND CAR PARK CHARGES - 
ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED FOR WRITE-OFF  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of irrecoverable 
accounts under £2,000 that had been written off under delegated authority 
in the current financial year, up to September 2008. 
 
A total of £357,866 had been written off to date, comprising: 

• £41,748 under national non-domestic rates 

• £17,178 under sundry debtors 

• £249,158 under council tax 

• £49,782 under overpaid housing benefit. 
 
Details were set out in paragraph 4 of the report.  It was noted that the 
values for write-off fell well within the provision made for bad debt in the 
Council’s accounts. 
 
Officers stated that the following amendments were required to the report: 

• Page 81, in the table, the fifth heading amend from ‘Total in 07/08’ to 
‘Total in 08/09’.  

• Paragraph 18, page 83, the reference to para. 30 amend to read 
para.16.  

 
Members questioned the staffing levels and resource costs involved in 
following up these debts.  
 
Following further discussion  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

(i) That the Executive Member be advised to note the amount of 
£357,866 of accounts valued at less than £2,000 written off in 
the 2008/09 financial year under the Head of Finance’s 
delegated authority; 

 
(ii) That Officers be thanked for their successful and effective work 

in keeping arrears at a low level.   
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: For information, and to enable the Executive Member to 

monitor action taken under delegated powers. 
 

27. UPDATE ON GERSHON EFFICIENCY SAVINGS  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress made 
against the Gershon efficiency targets, in light of the final 2007/08 out-turn, 
and outlined the steps being taken to ensure that the Council achieved the 
harder targets. 
 
The Gershon efficiency agenda was a three-year national programme 
aimed at delivering a cumulative saving of £6.45 billion within local 
government by the end of 2007/08.  The final out-turn position was set out 
in paragraph 11 of the report.  This showed that the 3 year target of £8.8m 
had been achieved, plus additional efficiencies of £2.136m.   
 
The Council was now working towards a more formalised and structured 
way of managing the efficiency agenda.  Action to date included the 
establishment of an invest to save fund to pump prime efficiency projects 
and the planned appointment of a private sector partner to bring in 
additional capacity and skills to drive through efficiency savings.  Positive 
steps were being taken to review operations to ensure they were 
performing as efficiently as possible, and the Council would continue to 
strive to meet the harder efficiency targets. 
 
In answer to Members questions regarding the additional efficiencies 
found, Officers confirmed that, in reality, most Authorities had achieved 
greater efficiencies in order to balance their budgets but that they this sum 
would be carried forward towards the City of York’s 2008/09 efficiency 
target of £4.2m. 
 
Members also referred to the procurement process currently underway to 
appoint a private sector partner to work with the Council to bring in 
additional capacity and skills to drive through the efficiency savings. They 
questioned how the partner would be used, fee levels and the risks 
involved. Members requested feedback on the procurement process to a 
future EMAP meeting. 1. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 

(i) That the Executive Member be advised to note the progress 
against the Gershon efficiency targets and the steps being taken 
to ensure that the Council achieves the harder targets; 

 
(ii) That all staff be thanked for their efforts in achieving the 

efficiency savings made throughout the Authority. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: To update the Executive Member on progress against the 

Gershon efficiency targets 
 
Action Required  
1. Report on the procurement process to be prepared for a 
future EMAP meeting.   
 

 
SA  

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR P HEALEY, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR R MOORE, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF REPORT
RESPONSIBLE 

DIVISION/  REPORT 

AUTHOR

FOR DECISION/

INFORMATION

FIRST DEADLINE 

FOR  REPORTS TO 

DIRECTOR & CHAIR 

OR EARLIEST 

DISTRIBUTION DATE

RMT/QCG/CMT 

DATE

EMAP/

AUDIT & 

GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE

EBS EXEC
COMMENTS/

GENERATED BY

1 Publication Scheme Robert Beane
CMT

10/12/2008
CMT Forward Plan

2
Changing Focus on 

Performance Data
Peter Lowe

CMT

10/12/2008
CMT Forward Plan

3 Conservative Budget Reviews

Ian Floyd/Steve 

Morton/Charlie 

Croft/Neil Hindhaugh

To update Members on the 

reviews of Leisure, Commercial 

Property, Subsidised Transport 

and Procurement & Shared 

Services

CMT

10/12/2008

EBS

16/12/2008

EXEC

23/12/2008

Report at the Author's 

Request

1 27/11/08

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 4

P
a
g
e
 7



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN

TITLE OF R
[...]
ecember 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Resources 
  

RESOURCES DIRECTORATE MONITOR 2 PERFORMANCE AND 
FINANCE REPORT - 2008/09 

Summary 

1. This report combines performance and financial information for the Resources 
Directorate for Monitor 2, 2008/09.  

Background 

2. This document is in a revised and more summarised format than previous 
Monitor reports and deals with three main issues.  First there is a budget 
overview, covering both revenue and capital budgets.  Secondly there is an 
overview of key Directorate Performance Indicators, and finally there is 
information in relation to progress against Directorate priorities.  

Budget Overview – Revenue Budget 

3. The Projected outturn position for the Resources Directorate for 2008/09 
based on the second review to 31 October 2008 is an  underspend of £421k.  
The table below summarises this position, and Annex 1 provides further 
details. 

 
2007/08 
Outturn 
variance 

   Service area 2008/09   
Expenditure 

Budget 

2008/09 
Income 
Budget 

2008/09 
Net 

Budget 

Monitor 1 
variance 

Projected 
outturn 

March 
2009 

Variance 
for the 
year 

based on 
Monitor2 

£’000  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
-170 Director 419 23 396 -25 342 -54 
-608 Public 

Services 
43,939 41,767 2,172 30 2,164 -8 

-332 Financial 
services 

2,002 1,783 219 26 247 28 

76 Performance, 
Audit & Risk 
Mgt 

4,413 4,198 215 -63 174 -41 

-250 IT&T 5,950 5,898 52 -260 -274 -326 
-82 Easy Project 3,090 1,402 1,688 -9 1,668 -20 

-1,366 Total 59,813 55,071 4,742 -301 4,321 -421 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 07/08 
 

2 

 
Note that ‘+’ indicates an increase in expenditure, or shortfall in income and ‘-‘ 
indicates a reduction in expenditure or an increase in income.   
 
Director -£54k 
 

4. There is an underspend of £10k arising from the temporary vacancy of the 
Directors Post, being offset against  recruitment costs. In addition budgets 
he
[...]
 

10. This overspend relates to additional salary, software & licensing costs. 
 

Performance, Audit & Risk Management -£41K 
 
Audit & Fraud +£15K 
 

11. There are cost pressures associated with covering long term sickness 
combined with additional legal fees which have arisen as a result of two 
significant fraud prosecution cases currently progressing through the courts. 
Some of the additional costs are being offset by holding staff vacancies. 

 
DA Fees - £20K 
 

12. As previously reported the annual DA fees for 2008/09 are expected to be 
lower than provided for, although there have recently been some additional 
costs added associated with the Annual Governance report. 

13. There are several other minor variances within this service primarily 
associated with staffing vacancies. 

IT&T -£326k 
 

14. Savings totalling £166k have been realised through CYC undertaking 
technical work “in house” rather than through external suppliers as originally 
costed.  

15. Resourcing implications within Directorates have resulted in a number of 
development projects either not being completed within year as planned or 
being deferred completely until 2009/10. This has contributed £155k to the 
total ITT projected underspend. 

 
Easy Project -£20k 
 

16. A range of issues have resulted in amendments to the Programme’s plans, 
and therefore the budget profile is being reviewed. This project is being 
funded from LPSA Grants of £1.39m and future efficiency savings being 
delivered by the Easy Programme. The projected underspend reflects in year 
salary savings and minor variances from the Phase 1 programme. 

 

Page 19



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 07/08 
 

4 

Budget Overview - Capital 
 

17. The capital budget for Resources now comprises of the projects from the IT 
Development Plan only, and is dealt with under revenue in the IT&T 
paragraph. 

 

Performance Indicators: 

18. Set out in Annex 2 are key performance mea
[...]
ct to report 

going to Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee in December 2008. 
 

d) Corporate Efficiency programme – selection of Performance Partner, 
with a view to commencement of scoping study early 2009, and a three 
year programme of efficiency reviews commencing thereafter. 

 
e) Budget Monitoring – review almost completed, with a view to revised 

finance and performance monitoring arrangements being introduced in 
part early 2009, and full implementation from April 2009. 
 

f) Final Accounts – good progress is being made in relation to responding 
to previous Auditor comments regarding the completion of the 
Accounts. 
 

g) Easy Programme – work is going well but five streams are now running 
concurrently and this has stretched resources.  The delay in the Admin 
Accom project means that a revised plan will be necessary to make 
sure that the programme continues in the new HQ. 
 

h) Income collection and debt management – as part of Resources 
restructure these are brought together and are a priority area for 
improvement. 

 
 

 
Staff and Customer Statistics  

20. Statistics relating to staff performance and customer service will be reported 
at the end-of-year monitor in June 2009. 

Consultation  

21. None required 

Options 

22. This report is primarily for information only and therefore no options available. 

Corporate Priorities 

23. This report supports the priorities of the Corporate Strategy as follows: 

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services 

• Improve the way the Council and it’s partners work together to deliver 
better services for the people who live in York 

Page 21



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 07/08 
 

6 

• Improve efficiency and reduce waste to free up more resources 
 
 

Implications 
 

Financial 

24. There are no financial implications other than those laid out within this report 

Other Implications 

25. There are no significant human resources, equalities, legal, crime and 
disorder, information technology or property implications within the report. 

Risk Management 
 

26. Risk Management is a key issue and risks in this report have been highlighted 
in the various different service areas. This section will be expanded upon in 
future reports.  

Recommendations 
 

27. The Advisory panel is asked to note and comment on the financial and service 
performance reported, and advise the Executive Member to: 

• Note the current financial situation 

• Note performance, achievements and comments 

28. Reason – in accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Resources 
 

Report Approved √ Date 27-11-08 

 

Barbara Boyce  
Business and Performance Manager  
552014 
Jean Lewis 
Accountant, City Strategy 
551162 

   

Specialist Implications Officers: None other than those included in the 
report 

  

All X Wards Affected:  N/A 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
None 
 

Page 22



Directorate of Resources Performance and Financial report  - Monitor1 07/08 
 

7 

Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 - Financial Revenue annex 
 
Annex 2 – Key performance indicators 
 
Annex 3 – Directorate Priorities 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

Monitor 2 2008/09

Service area

Budget 

08/09

Actual to  

October 

2008

Monitor 2 

Anticipated 

Outturn

Monitor 2 

Variance Comments

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Director of Resources 396 136 342 (54)

Underspend from the temporary vacancy of the Director's position, offset 

against recruitment costs,-£10k. Within this budget there is the Resources 

Development Fund, for which there are currently no anticipated spending 

plans, -£44k.

Public Services

Benefits subsidy (174) (1,779) (375) (201)

This variance is due to there
[...]
 TECHNOLOGY & TELECOMMUNICATIONS - April 2008 - October 2008

MAJOR VARIANCES ABOVE £30K

Social Care System replacement programme -£166k

Technical Integration work now undertaken in house rather than 3rd party supplied at substantially reduced cost. 

Further integration work required in 2009/10 estimated at £60K

Single Assessment Process -£48k

Directorate does not have resource to implement the project in year

CANCELLED PROJECTS 

Looked After Children Computer System (LACCS) and Children’s Assessment Framework (CAF) Database -£8k

Systems no longer in use

SLIPPED/DEFERRED PROJECTS

Asset Management System -£15k

Final acceptance linked to FMS project . Due 2009/10

Highways Upgrade -£9k

Review of Business case being undertaken

Continuing Professional Development Solution -£10k

Anticipated late delivery of software from supplier

Linking of Integrated Children's System and Pupils Database -£13k

Delays due to technical difficulties regarding product installation

Planning & regs Data Integration -£5k

Directorate does not have resource to implement the project in year

Register Building Control -£18k

Awaiting decision from HM Government re Web content requirements

Children's Centre Database -£11k

Directorate does not have resource to implement the project in year

Raise Ongoing Development -£6k

 Delayed implementation due to supplier resource implications

Adult social services mobile working -£20k

Awaiting customer specification

MISCELLANEOUS UNDERSPENDS AND INCOME

Additional Income -£25k

Sales of services that are outside of the annual Service Level Agreement and associated internal recharges

Revised Accruals -£9k

Telephone fraud charges accrued 07/08 of £20k. Robust negotiations with the supplier have resulted in a 

substantial reduction in liabilities due to acceptance of shared risk argument.

General Underspends -£56k

There are a number of cost centres currently forecasting small underspends.

Warden Call -£19k

New supplier and solution 
[...]
 Benefits service running 
from different location but managed 
by head of YCC.  Ongoing 
improvements will be made during the 
year. 

  Develop a Coordinated Approach 
to Income Collection/Debt 
Management 
 

AD A&RM 
 

 Income Collection/Debt Management 
Structure being combines from 1 

December 2008 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a

g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  
 

   

 
 

Executive Member for Corporate 
Services and Advisory Panel 

 

9 December 2008 

Report of the Director of Resources 
 

Treasury Management Second Monitor Report  

Summary of Report 
 

1. This report updates the Executive Member and Advisory Panel on the 
Treasury Management performance for the period 1 April to 31 October 
2008 compared against the budget presented to Council on 21 February 
2008.  

 
2. The report highlights the economic environment for the first seven 

months of the 2008/09 financial year and in relation to this reviews 
treasury management performance covering: 

 

• Short-term investments, 

• Long-term borrowing, 

• Venture Fund, 

• Treasury Management Budget. 
 
Background 

 
3. The Council’s treasury management function is responsible for the 

effective management of the Council’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.   

 
4. The Council approved the Treasury Management budget, Strategy and 

Prudential Indicators on 21st February 2008. This resulted in an 
approved treasury management budget of £6.937m for 2008/09.    

 
Consultation 
 
5. This report is for information and reporting on the performance of the 

treasury management function. The budget was set in light of the 
prevailing expenditure plans and economic conditions, based on advice 
from the Council’s Treasury Management advisors.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 37



Corporate
[...]
34. There are no property implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 46



Risk Management  
 
35. The treasury management function is a high risk area because of the 

level of large money transactions that take place.  As a result of this 
there are procedures as set out in the Treasury Management Practices 
statement that aim to reduce the risk associated with high volume high 
value transactions. 

 
Recommendations 

 
36. Members are requested to: 

• Note the performance of the Treasury Management Activity; 

• Note the projected underspend of £1.289m. 
 
Reason – to ensure the continued performance of the Council’s Treasury 
Management function. 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
 
Tel 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 

 
Date 25/11/08 

 

 

Ross Brown 
Corporate Accountant 
Tel No: 551207 
 
 

    

 

All √ Wards Affected:   
None 

Specialist Implication Officers: 
 

None 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 

Cash-flow Model 08/09, Investment Register 08/09, PWLB Debt 
Register, Capital Financing Requirement 08/09 , Venture Fund 08/09, 
Statistics 08/09. 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – Investments over 1 month in duration 
Annex B – Councils Current Investment Outstanding 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



CYC Investments over 1 month Annex A

Financial Institution Base Rate at time Rate of Interest Value Start Date Duration (days)

HERITABLE BANK 5.25% 6.050% £4.0m 01/04/08 91

FIRST ACTIVE 5.25% 5.950% £3.0m 02/04/08 120

BRADFORD  & BINGLEY 5.25% 6.050% £3.0m 04/04/08 91

ALLIED IRISH BANKS 5.00% 5.840% £2.0m 15/04/08 199

DEPFA BANK PLC 5.00% 5.770% £2.0m 15/04/08 350

ULSTER BANK LTD UK 5.00% 5.780% £3.0m 01/05/08 364

NATIONWIDE B SOC 5.00% 5.750% £4.0m 14/05/08 730

EBS 5.00% 6.050% £3.0m 18/09/08 91

ULSTER BANK LTD UK 5.00% 6.450% £3.0m 07/10/08 364

BARCLAYS 4.50% 6.050% £3.0m 09/10/08 50

BARCLAYS 4.50% 6.250% £3.0m 16/10/08 364

CHELSEA BS 4.50% 6.250% £3.0m 23/10/08 91

P
a
g
e
 4

9



P
a

g
e
 5

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Financial Institution Start Date Maturity Date Duration Value             

£

Rate of 

Interest %

Country

ULSTER BANK LTD UK 19-Dec-07 17-Dec-08 364 3,000,000 5.75 UK

ULSTER BANK LTD UK 20-Dec-07 18-Dec-08 364 3,000,000 5.68 UK

DEXIA BANK BELGIUM 25-Jan-08 25-Jan-09 366 5,000,000 5.38 BELGIUM

DEPFA BANK PLC 25-Feb-08 23-Feb-09 364 3,000,000 5.48 REP OF IRELAND

DEPFA BANK PLC 20-Mar-08 19-Mar-09 364 3,000,000 5.75 REP OF IRELAND

DEPFA BANK PLC 26-Mar-08 25-Mar-09 364 3,000,000 5.81 REP OF IRELAND

DEPFA BANK PLC 28-Mar-08 27-Mar-09 364 3,000,000 5.81 REP OF IRELAND

DEPFA BANK PLC 15-Apr-08 31-Mar-09 350 2,000,000 5.77 REP OF IRELAND

ULSTER BANK LTD UK 1-May-08 30-Apr-09 364 3,000,000 5.78 UK

NATIONWIDE B SOC 14-May-08 14-May-10 730 4,000,000 5.75 UK

EBS BUILDING SOCIETY 18-Sep-08 18-Dec-08 91 3,000,000 6.05 REP OF IRELAND

ULSTER BANK LTD UK 7-Oct-08 6-Oct-09 364 3,000,000 6.45 UK

BARCLAYS 9-Oct-08 28-Nov-08 50 3,000,000 6.05 UK

BARCLAYS 16-Oct-08 15-Oct-09 364 3,000,000 6.25 UK

CHELSEA BUILDING SOCIETY 23-Oct-08 22-Jan-09 91 3,000,000 6.25 UK

SKIPTON BUILDING SOCIETY 4-Nov-08 30-Jan-09 87 3,000,000 6.01 UK

P
a
g
e
 5

1



P
a

g
e
 5

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan Update
	5 Resources Directorate  Monitor 2 Performance and Finance Report - 2008/09
	Resources Monitoring Report Annex 1
	Resources Monitoring Report Annex2
	Annex 3 Resources Monitoring Report DIRECTORATE PRIORITIES

	6 Treasury Management Second Monitor Report
	Treasury - Investments over 1 month Annex A
	Treasury - Current Investments Outstanding Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 9 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), MOORE 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), PIERCE (VICE-CHAIR), 
FIRTH AND GUNNELL 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

29. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chair and Executive Member as 
a correct record. 

 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

31. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items currently 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
An update was given on the progress of the Conservative Budget Review 
and the Corporate Efficiency Programme. 
 
 

32. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE  MONITOR 2 PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE REPORT - 2008/09  

 
Members considered a report on performance and financial information for 
the Resources Directorate for Monitor 2, 2008/09.  The report included: 
 

• A budget overview covering both revenue and capital budgets 

• An overview of key Directorate performance indicators 

• Information in relation to progress against Directorate priorities 
 
The revised format of the report reflected the changes that were being 
implemented to improve the quality and consistency of financial reporting.    



 
It was noted that, based on the second review to 31 October 2008, the 
projected outturn position for the Resources Directorate for 2008/09 was 
an underspend of £421k.  An underspend in IT had contributed 
significantly to this figure.  Technical integration work in respect of the 
Social Care System replacement programme was now being undertaken 
in-house rather than by a third party and had resulted in substantially 
reduced costs.  Resourcing implications within Directorates had resulted in 
a number of IT development projects either not being completed within 
year as planned or being deferred completely until 2009/10. An 
underspend of £48k had resulted from the Single Assessment Process 
being deferred because the Directorate did not have the resources to 
implement the project in year. This was a joint project between Adult Social 
Services and the Primary Care Trust.   
 
Consideration was given to the progress against the detailed Directorate 
Priorities:   
 

• The Resources Restructure had recently been agreed by the 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee.   

 

• Good progress was being made in respect of the Financial 
Management System replacement.  The implementation date would 
be 1 April 2009.  Members asked if the new system would run 
alongside the old system for a period of time to ensure that a back-
up was in place if problems arose.  Officers explained that the 
existing system would continue for the purpose of the closing of 
accounts for the 2008/09 financial year.  All transactions for the 
2009/10 financial year onwards would be on the new system only.  
The new system would be well tested prior to its implementation and 
no problems were envisaged. 

 

• Northgate Kendrick Ash had been appointed as Performance 
Partner.  This was a three-year contract but payment was subject to 
targets being achieved.  A report would be going to the Executive 
outlining the process and a three-month scoping study would 
commence in January 2009.   

 

• Good progress was being made in relation to responding to 
previous Auditor comments regarding the completion of the final 
accounts. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the current financial situation be noted. 
(ii) That Officers be thanked for the work that has been carried out. 
(iii) That departments bidding for IT developments be urged to 

ensure that they have the necessary resources in place to work 
with the IT department to support the successful and timely 
implementation of projects. 



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
                  procedures. 
 
 

33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SECOND MONITOR REPORT  

 
Members considered a report updating them on the Treasury Management 
performance for the period 1 April to 31 October 2008 compared against 
the budget presented to Council on 21 February 2008.   
 
The report highlighted the economic environment for the first seven months 
of the 2008/09 financial year and in relation to this reviewed treasury 
management performance covering: short-term investments, long-term 
borrowing, Venture Fund and Treasury Management Budget. 
 
Members were updated on the implications of the current economic 
conditions and Officers explained the significant debt restructuring that had 
taken place as outlined in the report. 
 
It was noted that the delay in the capital programme in respect of the 
Admin Accommodation project had produced an underspend as borrowing 
had been delayed.  Discussion took place as to the advantages and 
disadvantages of borrowing in advance. 
 
Members were updated on the situation in respect of the Club Loan.  
Enfield Council had previously been reluctant to restructure the loan but 
had now indicated that they would be willing to do so.  In the present 
climate it was, however, unlikely that a third party would be willing to buy 
out the loan. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the performance of the Treasury Management Activity be 
noted. 

(ii) That the projected underspend of £1.289m be noted. 
(iii) That the Treasury Management Team be congratulated on its 

prudence and exceptional performance in the current economic 
climate. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure the continued performance of the Council’s 

Treasury Management function. 



 
 
 
 
Councillor P Healey, Chair 
 
 
Councillor R Moore, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


